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English

HEATED INSPIRATORY LINE

For delivery of breathing gases.
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Compatible with Fisher & Paykel Healthcare MR850 humidifiers.
Refer to humidifier user instructions

Unless otherwise stated, flow rates are expressed at BTPS (body
temperature and pressure, saturated) conditions.

INTERFACE CONNECTIONS ISO 5356-1 Conical
Connectors

COMPRESSIBLE VOLUME 0.66 L

COMPLIANCE @ 60 cmH,0

Without Accessories 1.24 + 0.04 mL/cmH,0

(including 0.02 mL/cmH,0 measurement uncertainty)
RESISTANCE TO FLOW @ 30 L/min
Without Accessories
Inspiratory limb 0.74 + 0.06 cmH,0
(including 0.03 cmH,0 measurement uncertainty)

MAXIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE Refer to chamber
instructions for use

BREATHING TUBE LENGTH Inspiratory: 1.5 m
GAS LEAKAGE @ 60 cmH,0 <40 mL/min
MINIMUM TUBE INTERNAL DIAMETER 20 mm

OVERALL PERFORMANCE AT 20 °C TO 26 °C AMBIENT
TEMPERATURE

INVASIVE NONINVASIVE
MODE MODE
Humidification Output >33 mg/L >12 mg/L
Flow Rate 10 - 60 L/min 3-120 L/min

SYMBOL DEFINITIONS

Incorrect water
level, replace Rx only| Prescription only

chamber
Date and country
@ Fe?/rerleiﬁtt‘ggter of manufacture CC
chamber NZ: New Zealand
yvyvumoo | MX: Mexico
Consult operating
[:E] instructions Manufacturer
Single use Use-by date
Lot number astéays maximum

Transportation

4B |~ =k

REF| | Reference number and storage
temperature limits
Caution/Consult European Union
/N | instructions for authorised
use representative
Importer Distributor
® %
; Switzerland
bercon " | (@l | Authorsied

Representative

WARNINGS, CAUTIONS AND NOTES
/\\ WARNINGS

DO NOT reuse this product. Reuse may result in transmission of
infectious substances, interruption to treatment, serious harm
or death.

* The use of breathing circuits, chambers, accessories, or
combinations which are not approved by Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare may result in poor humidification system
performance, ventilator malfunction and harm to the patient/user.

» Appropriate patient monitoring (e.g. oxygen saturation) must
be used at all times. Failure to monitor the patient (e.g. in the
event of an interruption to gas flow) may result in serious harm
or death.

Failure to comply with any of the following warnings may impair
performance of the device or compromise safety (including
potentially causing serious harm):
*  When mounting a humidifier adjacent to a patient, ensure that
the humidifier is always positioned lower than the patient.

. DO NOT use beyond 7 days maximum duration of use.

+ DO NOT cover the circuit with materials such as blankets, towels
or bed linen.

* DO NOT stretch or milk the tubing.

* DO NOT soak, wash, or sterilize this product. Avoid contact with

chemicals, cleaning agents, or hand sanitizers.

Visually inspect breathing sets for damage (e.g. a crushed tube or

cracked connector) before use and replace if damaged.

* DO NOT use heated wire breathing circuits without gas flow.
If gas flow is interrupted, turn the humidifier off.

* Ensure there is a water supply connected to the chamber and
that water is present within the chamber.

» Ensure appropriate ventilator or flow source alarms are set before
connecting breathing set to patient.

+ Avoid prolonged contact of heated tubes with patient’s skin.

» Perform a pressure and leak test on the breathing system and

check for occlusions before connection to a patient.

Regularly monitor and drain condensate build-up in the circuit.

Check all connections are tight before use.

Check that the heater wire is evenly distributed along the circuit

and not bunched or kinked.

California residents please be advised of the following, pursuant

to Proposition 65: This product contains chemicals known to

the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other

reproductive harm. For more information, please visit: www.

fphcare.com/prop65

CAUTIONS

Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order

of a physician.

* Be aware that the compliance and resistance to flow
characteristics of the circuit may affect the operating parameters
of the ventilator.

NOTES
* For use under the supervision of trained medical personnel.
Dispose of product according to appropriate hospital protocol.
User may be exposed to breathing tract fluids during disposal
» The responsible organization is accountable for the compatibility
of the humidifier and all of the parts and accessories used to
connect to the patient and other equipment before use.

Francais (i)

LIGNE INSPIRATOIRE CHAUFFEE

Pour 'administration de gaz respiratoires
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Compatible avec les humidificateurs MR850 de Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare.
Consulter les instructions d’utilisation de I'humidificateur.

Sauf indication contraire, les débits sont exprimés aux conditions
BTPS (température et pression du corps, saturées).

RACCORDS D’INTERFACE Raccords coniques
conformes a la norme
1SO 5356-1

VOLUME COMPRESSIBLE 0,66 L

COMPLIANCE A 60 cmH,0

Sans accessoires 1,24 £ 0,04 mL/cmH,0

(inclut une incertitude de la mesure de 0,02 mL/cmH,0)
RESISTANCE AU DEBIT A 30 L/min
Sans accessoires
Branche inspiratoire 0,74 £ 0,06 cmH,0
(inclut une incertitude de la mesure de 0,03 cmH,0)
PRESSION DE FONCTIONNEMENT Consulter les

MAXIMALE dutieation

de la chambre
LONGUEUR DU CIRCUIT Inspiratoire : 1,5 m
RESPIRATOIRE
FUITE DE GAZ A 60 cmH,0 <40 mL/min
DIAMETRE INTERNE MINIMAL 20 mm
DU CIRCUIT

PERFORMANCE GLOBALE A UNE TEMPERATURE
AMBIANTE COMPRISE ENTRE 20 °CET 26 °C

MODE MODE
INVASIF NON INVASIF
Sortie d’humidification >33 mg/L >12 mg/L
Débit 10460 L/min 334120 L/min

DEFINITIONS DES SYMBOLES

Niveau d’eau
incorrect, Uniquement sur
remplacer Rx Only ordonnance
la chambre
) Date et pays
Niveau d’eau de la fabrication CC
E correct dans NZ : Nouvelle-
la chambre Prrrvrvel rzfliia'nl‘%:xique
Consulter les
[:E.] instructions Fabricant
d'utilisation
® A usage unique gﬂtﬁilslramtoen

Période d'utilisation

Représentant agréé

responsable pour la Suisse

LOT| | Numero de lot maximale de 7 jours
Limites de
Numéro de température pour
référence le transport et le
stockage
Mise en garde/ Représentant
/N | Consulter le mode autorisé dans
d’emploi I’'Union européenne
@ Importateur FE’G Distributeur
Personne

pour le R.-U.

AVERTISSEMENTS, PRECAUTIONS ET REMARQUES
& AVERTISSEMENTS

NE PAS réutiliser ce produit. La réutilisation peut entrainer
la transmission de substances infectieuses, I'interruption du
traitement, des blessures graves ou le décés.

« Toute utilisation de circuits respiratoires, de chambres,
d’'accessoires ou de toute combinaison non approuvés par
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare peut entrainer une mauvaise
performance du systeme d’humidification, un dysfonctionnement
du ventilateur et un risque de blessure pour le patient ou
I'utilisateur.

« Les patients doivent faire I'objet d’une surveillance appropriée
(p. ex. saturation en oxygéne) en permanence. L'absence de
surveillance du patient (p. ex. en cas d'interruption du débit
de gaz) peut entrainer des blessures graves, voire le déces.

Le non-respect de I’'un des avertissements suivants peut entraver
les performances de ’appareil ou compromettre la sécurité
(en risquant notamment d’entrainer des blessures graves) :
* Lors de linstallation d’'un humidificateur a proximité d’un patient,
s'assurer que I'humidificateur est toujours positionné plus bas
que le patient.

. NE PAS utiliser au-dela de la période maximale d’utilisation
de 7 jours.

« NE PAS couvrir le circuit avec une couverture, une serviette ou
un drap.

« NE PAS étirer ni pincer la tubulure.

« NE PAS faire tremper, nettoyer ni stériliser ce produit. Eviter tout
contact avec des produits chimiques, des agents nettoyants ou
des produits désinfectants pour les mains.

* Procéder a une inspection visuelle des kits respiratoires pour
vérifier qu’ils ne sont pas endommagés (p. ex. tube écrasé
ou raccord fissuré) avant de les utiliser et les remplacer le cas
échéant.

« NE PAS utiliser de circuits respiratoires chauffés sans débit de
gaz. Si le débit de gaz est interrompu, éteindre 'humidificateur.

« Veérifier que la chambre est bien raccordée a une alimentation
en eau et qu'il y a bien de I'eau dans la chambre.

« Veérifier que les alarmes appropriées pour le ventilateur ou le
débit d’alimentation sont correctement réglées avant de brancher
le kit respiratoire au patient.

« Eviter le contact prolongé des tubes chauffés avec la peau
du patient.

« Effectuer un test de fuite sous pression sur le systeme respiratoire
et vérifier qu’il n'y a pas d’occlusion avant le branchement
du patient.

«  Contréler régulierement la quantité de condensat et purger toute
accumulation dans le circuit.

« Veérifier que tous les raccords sont correctement serrés avant
utilisation.

« Veérifier que le fil chauffant est bien réparti le long du circuit et
n’est ni enroulé ni plié.

MISES EN GARDE

* Les lois fédérales américaines restreignent la vente de ce
dispositif par ou sur ordonnance d’un médecin.

« Sachez que les caractéristiques de compliance et résistance
au débit du circuit peuvent affecter les parameétres de
fonctionnement du ventilateur.

REMARQUES

« Destiné a étre utilisé sous la supervision d’un personnel médical
formé.

* Mettre le produit au rebut conformément au protocole approprié
de I'hopital. L'utilisateur peut étre exposé aux fluides respiratoires
du patient pendant I'élimination.

< Avant toute utilisation, 'organisation responsable doit s’assurer
de la compatibilité de 'humidificateur et de I'ensemble des autres
piéces et accessoires utilisés pour le branchement au patient et
aux autres équipements.



Espanol

TUBO INSPIRATORIO CALENTADO

Para la administracion de gases respiratorios
ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Compatible con los humidificadores MR850 de Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare.
Consulte las instrucciones de uso del humidificador.

A menos que se indique |o contrario, los caudales se expresan en
condiciones BTPS (temperatura corporal, presion y saturacion).

CONEXIONES DE LA INTERFAZ Conectores cénicos
1SO 5356-1

VOLUMEN COMPRIMIBLE 0,66 L

DISTENSIBILIDAD A 60 cmH,0

Sin accesorios 1,24 + 0,04 mL/cmH,0

(incluida una incertidumbre de medicién de 0,02 mL/cmH,0)

RESISTENCIA AL FLUJO A 30 L/min
Sin accesorios

Ramal inspiratorio 0,74 + 0,06 cmH,0
(incluida una incertidumbre de medicion de 0,03 cmH,0)

PRESION MAXIMA DE Consulte las

FUNCIONAMIENTO instrucciones de

uso de la cdmara
LONGITUD DEL TUBO RESPIRATORIO Inspiratorio: 1,5 m

FUGAS DE GAS A 60 cmH,0 <40 mL/min
DIAMETRO INTERNO MiNIMO 20 mm
DEL TUBO

RENDIMIENTO GENERAL A TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
ENTRE 20 °CY 26 °C

MODO MODO
INVASIVO NO INVASIVO
Salida de humidificacion >33 mg/L >12 mg/L
Caudal 10-60 L/min 3-120 L/min

DEFINICION DE LOS SiIMBOLOS

Nivel de agua

incorrecto. Solo con receta
Reemplace Rx 0n|y médica
la cdmara.

Fechay pais

camara. oo-mmassa | MX: México

Consulte las
instrucciones de

Nivel de agua de fabricacion CC
[ ]| correctoenla @I NZ: Nueva Zelanda
I:]E funcionamiento

Fabricante

@ De un solo uso Fecha de caducidad
. 7 dias de uso
Numero de lote maximo
Limites de
temperatura

Numero de
referencia de transporte
y almacenamiento

Precaucion/ Representante

118 | = =k

A\ | Somteres alrzact bt
deuso la Unién Europea
@ Importador Distribuidor
Persona Representante
responsable en autorizado

el Reino Unido para Suiza

ADVERTENCIAS, PRECAUCIONES Y NOTAS
& ADVERTENCIAS

NO reutilizar este producto. Su reutilizacion puede causar
la transmision de sustancias infecciosas, la interrupcion del
tratamiento, dafos graves o la muerte.

» Eluso de circuitos respiratorios, cdmaras, accesorios
o combinaciones no aprobadas por Fisher & Paykel Healthcare
puede causar un deterioro en el rendimiento del sistema de
humidificacion, un fallo de funcionamiento del ventilador
y lesiones al paciente/usuario.

« Es necesario supervisar al paciente (p. gj., saturacion de oxigeno)
de modo adecuado en todo momento. Si no se monitoriza al
paciente (p. ej.,, en caso de que se interrumpa el flujo de gas),
podrian provocarse lesiones graves o la muerte.

El incumplimiento de cualquiera de las sigui: adver! ia
puede perjudicar el rendimiento del dispositivo o comprometer
Ia seguridad (incluida la posibilidad de provocar lesiones graves):

Al montar un humidificador junto a un paciente, asegurese

de que el humidificador siempre esté colocado por debajo

del paciente.

. NO lo use transcurridos los 7 dias de duracién maxima
de uso.

* NO cubra el circuito con materiales como mantas, toallas o ropa
de cama.

+ NO estire ni apriete los tubos para extraer su contenido.

* NO ponga en remojo ni lave o esterilice este producto. Evite
el contacto con sustancias quimicas, productos de limpieza
0 antisépticos para manos.

+ Antes de utilizar los conjuntos de respiracion, inspecciénelos
visualmente para ver si presentan dafios (por ejemplo, un tubo
aplastado o un conector agrietado) y reempldcelos si estéan
dafados.

» NO utilice circuitos respiratorios con cable calefactor sin flujo
de gas. Si se interrumpe el flujo de gas, apague el humidificador.

* Asegurese de que haya suministro de agua conectado a la
camara y de que haya agua dentro de esta.

* Antes de conectar el conjunto respiratorio al paciente, asegurese
de que las alarmas del ventilador o del origen del flujo estén
configuradas.

« Evite el contacto prolongado de los tubos calentados con la piel
del paciente.

» Realice una prueba de presién y fugas en el sistema de
respiracion y verifique que no se hayan producido oclusiones,
antes de conectar el dispositivo a un paciente.

+ Vigile y drene de forma regular la acumulacion de condensacion
en el circuito.

« Compruebe que todas las conexiones estén bien aseguradas
antes del uso.

* Compruebe que el cable calefactor esté distribuido
uniformemente a lo largo del circuito y que no esté doblado
ni enroscado.

PRECAUCIONES
Las leyes federales de EE. UU. limitan la venta de este dispositivo
a médicos o por orden de un médico.
» Tenga en cuenta que las caracteristicas de distensibilidad
y resistencia al flujo del circuito podrian afectar a los parametros
de funcionamiento del ventilador.

NOTAS
Para utilizar bajo supervision de personal médico cualificado.
Deseche el producto segun el protocolo pertinente del hospital.
Durante la eliminacion, el usuario podria quedar expuesto
a fluidos del tracto respiratorio.
+ La organizacion responsable serd la encargada de asegurar
la compatibilidad del humidificador y de todas las piezas
y accesorios utilizados para conectarlo al paciente y a otros
equipos antes del uso.
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